
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.  Due to Covid precautions anyone wishing to attend 
is asked to first notify the contact officer. 
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
20 August 2021 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 31 August 2021 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 August 2021. 
 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 
 

9 - 14 

6.   Parking Bays Opposite 50 And 50B, Bell Street, North Shields 
 
To consider a full planning application from 55 Quay Limited for the 
proposed use of part of the parking area opposite The Quay Taphouse, 
River Cafe and Dodgins Yard, to be used as additional external seating 
for customers of these businesses.  External seating is to provide 
socially distanced amenity space, with portable toilet facilities 
(concealed by artificial hedging) and will feature a continuous roadside 
barrier and waiter/waitress table services. 
 

15 - 42 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor John Hunter 
Councillor Chris Johnston Councillor Frank Lott 
Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair)  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 3 August 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, J Cruddas, M Green, 
M Hall, John Hunter, C Johnston, F Lott, J O'Shea and 
P Richardson 

 
 

 
PQ13/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ14/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ15/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 
PQ16/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ17/21 21/01029/FUL, Parking Bays Opposite, 50 And 50B, Bell Street, North 

Shields, Tyne And Wear 
 

On 30 July 2021 the Chair had agreed that consideration of this application be deferred to 
enable the applicant to carry out further on site noise assessments. 
 
 
PQ18/21 21/01244/FULH, 14 Fairfield Drive, Cullercoats, Tyne And Wear, NE30 

3AF 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, in relation to a full 
housholder planning application from Mrs Jackie Scott for a rear flat roof extension. The 
Committee were advised that as the consultation period had now expired the planning 
officers now recommended that the Committee grant the application, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 3 August 2021 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.  
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Mr M Dunston of Silloth Place 
had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Mr Dunston stated that he had not 
objected to the original rear extension at 14 Fairfield Drive even though it had had a 
detrimental effect on visual amenity and light. This additional extension would have a 
greater effect. He explained that he had a small  back garden extending 6 metres from the 
rear of his house. The proposed extension would extend to a point 1.6m from the boundary 
between the properties and would stand 3.4 metres high. Consequently the development 
would have a visual impact and would affect the light, casting a shadow across his garden. 
Mr Dunston also stated that the proposed extension would change the character of the area 
where most properties had gardens to the rear of their properties. A precedent would be set 
allowing other gardens to be lost.   
 
The applicant, Mrs Scott, who was accompanied by Councillor S Graham, addressed the 
Committee to respond to the speaker’s comments. Mrs Scott explained that neither of her 
immediate neighbours had objected to the application. The four residents in Silloth Place 
who had objected had each extended their own homes thereby reducing the size of their 
gardens. She stated that lots of properties in the surrounding area had added flat roofed 
extensions and the design of the proposal was the same style as those commonly found in 
the area. The outlook for residents in Silloth Place would be no different to the existing 
extension. A proposed pagola would be set away from the boundary fence and the chimney 
would cause no offence.  
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of Mrs Scott and officers and made comments. 
In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the proposed use of the extension as a snug; 
b) the age of the original extension constructed in 2014; 
c) the likely impact of the proposed development on the visual amenity of residents 

living on Silloth Place; and 
d) the design of the proposed development and its impact on the character and 

appearance of the surrounding area. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its impact on the visual amenity of 
neighbours and the character and appearance of the area.) 
 
 
PQ19/21 21/01028/FUL, Former Motor Hog, Wallsend Road, North Shields, Tyne 

And Wear, NE29 7FN 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Mandale Construction Limited for demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of 39no. hybrid units for Use Class B2 and B8.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 

Page 6



 

3 
Tuesday, 3 August 2021 

  
Members of the Committee welcomed the proposed development because it would result in 
the demolition of a building which had become a prominent eyesore and provide much 
needed small business units creating employment opportunities. Members were also 
assured by the proposed mitigation for the loss of the biodiversity and habitats on site.  
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure be authorised to determine the 
application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 

i) Employment and Training: £15,000 towards employment initiatives within the borough 
ii) Travel Plan Bond: £10,000 
iii) Travel Plan Monitoring Fee: £1,250 (£250 per annum). 
iv) Ecology: £29,160 towards habitat creation, management and monitoring 

 
 
 
PQ20/21 21/01341/FUL, Henson Motor Group, Benton Square Industrial Estate, 

Whitley Road, Benton, Newcastle Upon Tyne 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Lichfields for demolition of the existing building and erection of a building 
for use as a builders merchant (storage, distribution, trade counter, offices and ancillary 
retails sales).  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee sought clarification on the security measures to be taken to 
address the Police comments regarding the potential use of pallets and cantilever racking 
systems as climbing aids.  
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to the conditions 
set out in the planning officer’s report and the addition, omission or amendment of any other 
conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure be authorised to determine the 
application following the expiry of the consultation period, provided no further matters arise 
which, in the opinion of the Director, raise issues not previously c
[...]
e Planning Committee should not act as agents (represent or 
undertake any work) for people pursuing planning applications nor should they 
put pressure on officers for a particular recommendation. 

Page 12



 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 
6 21/01029/FUL  Tynemouth  
  

Parking Bays Opposite 50 And 50B Bell Street North Shields Tyne and Wear   
  

Speaking rights granted to Mr Keith Powell of Bell Street, North Shields 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Application 
No: 

21/01029/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 13 April 2021 : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

8 June 2021 Ward: Tynemouth 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Parking Bays Opposite, 50 And 50B, Bell Street, North Shields, 
Tyne And Wear 
 
Proposal: Proposed use of part of the parking area opposite The Quay 
Taphouse, River Cafe and Dodgins Yard, to be used as additional external 
seating for customers of these businesses.  External seating is to provide 
socially distanced amenity space and will feature a roadside barrier and 
waiter/waitress table services (AMENDED DESCRIPTION AND PLANS AND 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION).  
 
Applicant: 55 Quay Limited, Mr Paul Sample Parking Bays Opposite 50 And 51 
Bell Street North Shields NE30 1HF 
 
 
Agent: ALCC Limited, Mr Andy Laurie Rake House Farm Unit 12  Rake Lane 
North Shields NE29 8EQ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Refused 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider are: 
- whether the principle of the proposal is acceptable; 
- the impact on surrounding occupiers;  
- the impact on the character and appearance of the site and its surroundings; 
and 
- the impact on highway and pedestrian safety. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application site is located on the south side of Bell Street on North 
Shields Fish Quay.  It comprises an area of hardstanding and measures 170 sqm 
in area.   
 
2.2 On the north side of Bell Street are three food and drink outlets, namely The 
Quay Taphouse, River Cafe and Dodgin’s Yard.  Immediately to the west of 
these premises are residential apartments within Waterfront Apartments.  To the 
south of the site is Western Quay car park and beyond this is the River Tyne. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 
2.3 Until April 2021 the application site was used to provide permit parking for 
residents and pay and display parking for visitors.  Since this time, it has been 
used to provide outside seating for the adjacent food and drink outlets.  It was 
originally operating under the permitted development rights given by Part 4, 
Classes B and BA of the General Permitted Development Order which allow land 
to be used temporarily for up to 56 days per calendar year.  This period has now 
been exceeded. 
 
2.4 The site is located within the Fish Quay Conservation Area. 
 
3.0 Description of the Proposed Development 
3.1 Planning permission is sought to use the land on a permanent basis to 
provide external seating for customers of The Quay Taphouse, River Cafe and 
Dodgin’s Yard.   
 
3.2 The proposed seating area can accommodate up to 100no. customers and 
the proposed hours of use are from 10:00 to 21:00 daily.  The area is currently 
enclosed by timer fencing.  It is proposed to replace this with stainless steel post 
and wire fencing.  Pole mounted string lights are also proposed.  The proposal 
originally included portable toilet facilities, a pergola and parasols. These 
elements have been omitted and the plans updated.  
 
4.0 Relevant Planning History 
4.1 There is no planning history relevant to this proposal. 
 
5.0 Development Plan 
5.1 North Tyneside Local Plan 2017 
 
6.0 Government Policy 
6.1 National Planning Policy Framework (July 2021) 
 
6.2 Planning Practice Guidance (As amended) 
 
6.3 Planning applications must be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations
[...]
he 
decision, then the Council will grant permission unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 
 
8.4 Policy S1.4 states that proposals for development will be considered 
favourably where it can be demonstrated that they would accord with the 
strategic, development management or area specific policies of this Plan. Should 
the overall evidence based needs for development already be met additional 
proposals will be considered positively in accordance with the principles for 
sustainable development. 
 
8.5 Policy S2.1 states that proposals that make an overall contribution towards 
sustainable economic growth, prosperity and employment in North Tyneside will 
be encouraged. 
 
8.6 Policy AS8.12 states that the Council will support the continuation and further 
development of the Fish Quay and New Quay as a characterful, vibrant mixed-
use area by: 
a. Supporting suitable residential developments in those areas shown on the 
Policies Map; 
b. Giving priority to fishing industry related employment uses in those areas 
shown on the Policies Map, unless alternative proposals can demonstrate that 
they would not: 
i. Result in the unacceptable loss of operating fishing industry related businesses 
and jobs 
ii. Result in an excessive reduction in the supply of land for development of 
fishing industry related employment uses; and, 

Page 17



 

iii. Have an adverse impact upon the amenity and operation of neighbouring 
properties and businesses; 
c. Protecting those areas of green space within the area, as shown on the 
Policies Map; 
d. Encouraging suitable recreation and tourism uses, especially around the 
Clifford's Fort area; 
e. Supporting a mix of other uses, such as appropriate small retail premises and 
small to medium sized businesses; 
f. Seeking improvements to access and linkages to the area, especially from 
North Shields town centre; and 
g. Ensuring all new development is built to the highest quality design that 
respects the area's special 
[...]
doors and windows closed.  PPG states that where noise levels cause a 
material change in behaviour the planning process should be used to avoid this 
effect occurring.  It is officer opinion that due to the nature of the development it 
is not possible to mitigate this noise to an acceptable level.  It is considered 
unreasonable for residents to have to close windows and doors to mitigate 
against noise.   

Page 21



 

 
9.20 The concerns raised regarding anti-social behaviour are noted.  Designing 
out crime is a material consideration and Policy DM6.1 states that development 
should be designed to reduce opportunities for crime and anti-social behaviour.   
It is not considered that the design of the proposed seating area would result in 
any increase in anti-social behaviour given that the area is open and the portable 
toilet facility has been omitted.  There are already areas of outside seating along 
the Fish Quay and there is no evidence to suggest that the proposal would have 
any greater impact than these existing areas.  As set out above the general 
increase in noise and disturbance is considered to be harmful to residents and, in 
officer opinion, unacceptable.  However, it is not considered that a refusal on 
grounds of increased anti-social behaviour would be justifiable. 
 
9.21 Northumbrian Police and residents have also raised concern regarding 
customers jumping into the River Tyne.  The quayside is open, and this is already 
a risk due to the proximity of the numerous drinking establishments along the 
Fish Quay to the river. While the proposed seating area is closer to the river, it is 
not considered that the additional safety risk posed by the development would be 
significant.  
 
9.22 Members need to consider whether the impact on existing occupiers is 
acceptable.  It is officer opinion that the impact of the proposal on the living 
conditions of existing residents is not acceptable and that the development fails 
to comply with the NPP
[...]
ort grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety, or where the residual cumulative impacts of development are 
severe. 
 
11.4 Local Plan Policy DM7.4 New Development and Transport states that the 
Council and its partners will ensure that the transport requirements of new 
development, commensurate to the scale and type of development, are taken 
into account and seek to promote sustainable travel to minimise environmental 
impacts and support residents health and well-being. 
 
11.5 The Council’s adopted parking standards are set out in the Transport and 
Highways SPD. 
 
11.6 The proposal results in the loss of 16no. parking spaces and introduces an 
area of seating directly adjacent to the public highway.   
 
11.7 Concerns have been raised by local residents and Northumbria Police 
regarding the potential for customers to spill onto the highway when intoxicated, 
and the need for staff and customers to cross the highway to serve food/drink 
and to access facilities within the existing food and drink outlets. 
 
11.8 A Road Safety Audit has been submitted to assess the impact on highway 
and pedestrian safety, and the proposal has been amended in response to the 
recommendations made by the audit.  Two sections of hedging have been 
removed at the western end of the seating area to increase the visibility lines for 
pedestrians crossing Bell Street and a central buffer zone has been added to 
provide a customer waiting area. 
 
11.9 The Highway Network Manager has reviewed the assessment and provided 
comments.  In respect of the loss of parking he advises that the proposal would 
result in the loss of a relatively small number of parking spaces and that there is 
sufficient parking in the wider area to meet the needs of the Fish Quay.  He 
states that planning permission should be given on a temporary basis only given 
that parking pressures may change over time.  The Highway Network Manager 
does not consider that the temporary loss of t
[...]
nce that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 
authority by the Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments) or 
sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  The proposal would help to support an 
existing business and retain jobs. 
 
14.0 Conclusions 
14.1 The proposal would support existing business and help to secure economic 
development in accordance with the NPPF. It is officer advice that the proposed 
development is acceptable in terms of principle, the character of the conservation 
area and in respect of highway and pedestrian safety.  However, the 
development is considered to result in a significant loss of amenity for residential 
occupiers as a result of additional noise disturbance, and there is no means to 
mitigate this impact. 

Page 27



 

 
14.2 The economic benefits of the proposal, the proposed hours of use and the 
fluctuations in noise levels depending on the intensity of use, have been taken 
into account.  The decision is finely balanced, but in officer opinion the benefits of 
the proposal are not sufficient reason to justify a development that would result in 
significant harm to the living conditions of residents.   
 
14.3 It is considered that the proposal fails to comply with the NPPF and Policy 
DM5.19 of the Local Plan.  It is therefore recommended that planning permission 
is refused. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Refused 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The proposal would lead to an unacceptable increase in noise and 
disturbance resulting in significant harm to the amenity of surrounding residential 
occupiers; contrary to the NPPF and Policies S1.4 and DM5.19 of the North 
Tyneside Local Plan 2017. 
 
 
Statement under Article 35 of the Town & Country (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015): 
 
The proposal would not improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area nor does it comply with the development plan and 
therefore does not comprise sustainable development. There were no 
amendments to the scheme, or conditions which could reasonably have been 
imposed, which could have made the development acceptable and it was not 
therefore possible to approve the application. The Local Planning Authority has 
therefore implemented the requirements in Paragraph 38 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
Informatives 
 
All features should be fixed in position and any electrical points set at a height so 
as to not to be impacted by flooding from the River Tyne. 
 
 
  

Page 28



 

 
 

 

 
Application reference: 21/01029/FUL 
Location: Parking Bays Opposite, 50 And 50B, Bell Street, North Shields  
Proposal: Proposed use of part of the parking area opposite The Quay 
Taphouse, River Cafe and Dodgins Yard, to be used as additional external 
seating for customers of these businesses.  External seating is to provide 
socially distanced amenity space and will feature a roadside barrier and 
waiter/waitress table services (AMENDED DESCRIPTION AND PLANS AND 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION). 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 
Number 0100016801 

 

Date: 19.08.2021 

 

Page 29



 

Appendix 1 – 21/01029/FUL 
Item 1 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highway Network Manager 
1.2 This application is for the proposed use of part of the parking area opposite 
The Quay Tap house, River Cafe and Dodgins Yard, to be used as additional 
external seating for customers of these businesses.   
 
1.3 There are two main issues to consider when determining this application on 
highway grounds: 
 
1.4 Loss of parking: 
The Fish Quay has undergone significant transformation in recent years with a 
number of leisure uses emerging in the area.  Whilst this proposal results in the 
loss of a relatively small number of parking spaces, the wider parking offer in the 
area is cons
[...]
ot been 
demonstrated by the noise monitoring and sound recordings made.  
 
2.4 Assessment of the impact of noise from the seating area would be 
considered under statutory nuisance and the methodology applied is based on 
case law and would suggest the specific noise is compared with the background 
noise level LA90, rather than the ambient equivalent noise level (leq) used by the 
consultant from readings made in 2011, or from the noise readings taken on the 
Thursday 5th August 2021 when they have indicated the seating would not be in 
use as The Quay Taphouse was closed. 
 
2.5 I would also query that ambient noise levels are representative for the empty 
seating area as the seating area is utilised by 3 different commercial premises 

Page 31



 

including Dodgins Yard and River Cafe, and it was indicated that only The Quay 
Taphouse was closed. No observations were made for the Thursday evening. No 
background noise levels were taken throughout the noise monitoring period. 
 
2.6 The impact of the noise would also be considered with regard to general 
World Health Community noise guidance for internal noise and outdoor noise 
levels which gives guidance on levels of annoyance for daytime. These levels are 
based on anonymous noise only and this is considered less annoying by its 
nature. 
 
2.7 The WHO states for daytime noise levels for general enjoyment is 35 dB 
internally and 50dB for moderate annoyance and 55dB for serious annoyance for 
outdoor areas. As the patio doors were partially open on vent during the 
monitoring period carried out by Environmental Health I would suggest the 
introduction of the seating area would be moderate annoyance. 
 
2.8 Environmental Health carried out the noise monitoring at ESR 1 residential 
apartments at the Water Front Apartments between the 17th – 22nd June 2021 
and the equipment was set up to run continuously with a trigger switch provided 
to enable the resident to make 5 minute sound recordings and to keep a record 
log.  The noise monitoring has shown that voices of customers gave rise to noise 
levels peaking up to 68 dB, internally, with patio door partially open, and overall 
noise levels from loud voice ranged between 45-55 dB but on a couple of 
occasions the shouting of the customers did record as high as 63 dB and 68 dB; 
cheering, chanting and whistling was noted as giving noise levels of around 48 to 
52 dB and the LAeq 1 hour internally was in the region of 51 dB.  The real time 
noise monitoring has shown that it will be difficult to mitigate noise from customer 
voices.  The voices were elevated with evidence of customers singing, cheering, 
whistling and shouting.  There was also one occasion where customers using the 
seating area were playing loud music and the noise monitoring data would 
suggest that it would be difficult for the applicant to control the volume of noise 
from patrons using this area. 
 
2.9 The applicant refers to the Taphouse not playing music at the premises and 
this is noted, the noise monitoring confirmed that there was one occasion only 
where customers using the seating area were playing loud music and the 
resident confirmed it was not from the restaurants and for this reason I would 
suggest it is difficult for the applicant to control the volume of noise from patrons 
using the outdoor seating area. 
 
2.10 The complainants log indicated that the majority of the noise was patrons 
using the outdoor seating area, although it is accepted that occasional noise did 
arise from the seating closer to ESR1; an extract from part of the log is shown 
below: 
 

Page 32



 

 
 
 2.11 The noise monitoring carried out by Environmental Health was during the 
Euro 2020 football tournament and is therefore reflective of a busy period for the 
restaurants.  The noise levels from the monitoring suggested raised voices for 
prolonged periods of time and for this reason suggested borderline nuisance.  
However, further evidence is required to v
[...]
 must be positioned as to not restrict access 
into the existing manhole chambers, highway gullies and slot drainage channel 
located within the highway. 
 
4.0 Biodiversity Officer 
4.1 The above scheme is for the use of part of the existing car parking area 
opposite The Quay Taphouse, River Cafe and Dodgin’s Yard to be used as 
additional external seating for these businesses. The site is located within a 
wildlife corridor and is adjacent to the River Tyne Local Wildlife Site. 
 
4.2 I have no objection to this application as the conversion of car parking spaces 
to external seating associated with the adjacent businesses will not have an 
adverse ecological impact. 
 
4.3 However, the site is within a wildlife corridor and would need to demonstrate 
how it will enhance the corridor as part of the scheme. There appears to be little 
opportunity for landscaping associated with the scheme, therefore, I would, 
recommend the provision of bird and bat boxes on the buildings of the 
businesses associated with this scheme. 
 

Page 35



 

4.4 It is not clear whether lighting will be required for this scheme. This has the 
potential to impact adjacent habitats such as rivers which can provide valuable 
habitat for foraging and commuting bats. It is acknowledged that the site is 
located in a built up industrial area with existing lighting, however, the scheme is 
within 20m of the River Tyne and adjacent to the River Tyne LWS, therefore, any 
lighting associated with the scheme should be low level and low lux to minimise 
light spill. 
 
4.5 In addition, in order to ensure that the provision of an external seating area 
does not contribute to and increase litter issues, particularly so close to the River 
Tyne, it is recommended that a condition is attached to the application for a Litter 
Management Strategy to be submitted for approval to ensure there is no pollution 
of the estuarine environment. 
 
4.6 Conditions 
- A Litter Management Strategy will be submitted 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 31 August 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, M Green, M Hall, 
John Hunter, C Johnston, F Lott, W Lott, J O'Shea and 
P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas 

 
 
PQ22/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
Councillor W Lott for Councillor J Cruddas 
 
 
PQ23/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ24/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2021 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ25/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ26/21 21/01029/FUL, Parking Bays Opposite 50 And 50B, Bell Street, North 

Shields 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from 55 Quay Limited 
for use of part of the parking area opposite the Quay Taphouse, River Café and Dodgins 
Yard, to be used as additional external seating for customers of these businesses. The 
external seating would provide socially distanced amenity space and would feature a 
roadside barrier and waiter/waitress table services.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Mr Keith Powell of Bell 
Street, North Shields, had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Mr Powell 



 

2 
Tuesday, 31 August 2021 

stated that as the Covid 19 restrictions had eased the premises had operated between 240 
and 168 external seats on a temporary basis. The proposed permanent provision of an 
external seating area had scant regard to neighbouring residents and the safety of road 
users and had drawn objections from the Police and Environmental Health. Noise 
monitoring had indicated that the seating area would result in noise that would be difficult to 
manage and that this would have an adverse effect on the wellbeing of neighbouring 
residents and their right to family life. Mr Powell expressed his concerns regarding the 
safety of staff and the public crossing the road to and from the seating area. He stated that 
the premises had failed to implement one way systems and display signage and he 
explained how it would be difficult for staff to manage noise levels.  
 
Mr Paul Sample of 55 Quay Limited addressed the Committee to respond to the Mr Powell’s 
comments. Mr Sample was accompanied by his agent Mr  Laurie and a representative from 
Wardell Armstrong. Mr Sample explained that 55 Quay Limited was a responsible business 
which was seeking to delicately balance the recovery its business and the amenity of 
neighbouring residents. The provision of external additional seating would satisfy customer’s 
changing expectations and was a vital part of the businesses’ recovery from lockdowns and 
falling revenues. The proposed seating area would be an attractive asset to the Fish Quay 
and had the support of local businesses and residents. The venue would be food led, 
activity would cease at 9.00pm and there would be no music. Mr Sample believed there was 
little evidence to demonstrate that the area would create a noise nuisance. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of Mr Sample and officers and made 
comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to the: 

a) location of the seating area in relation to Quay Taphouse, River Café and Dodgins 
Yard, the Western Quay and the River Tyne; 

b) location and quantity of car parking in the area; 
c) safety of staff, customers and road users and details of the risk assessment carried 

out by the applicants relating to the carrying of food across Bell Street from the 
premises to the seating area; 

d) alternative options available to the applicants for the recovery and development of its 
businesses; 

e) expected level of use of the seating area during the cold winter months;  
f) conditions suggested by the applicant if planning permission were granted including 

closure of the seating area at 9.00pm and a noise management plan incorporating 
CCTV, signage and staff training; 

g) evidence presented by both the Environmental Health Officers and the applicant’s 
consultant arising from the noise assessments carried out at the location; 

h) timing of the noise assessments during a bank holiday weekend and during the Euro 
2020 football tournament; 

i) location and numbers of residents who had submitted representations objecting and 
supporting the application; 

j) circumstances relating to an incident reported by Northumbria Police when people 
had jumped into the River Tyne and its relevance to the application; and 

k) statements contained within the Fish Quay Neighbourhood Plan 2013 and The North 
Tyneside Local Plan 2017 relating to the development of the Fish Quay as a vibrant 
mixed use area. 

  
Resolved that planning permission be refused on the grounds that the proposal would lead 
to an unacceptable increase in noise and disturbance resulting in significant harm to the 
amenity of surrounding residential occupiers; contrary to the NPPF and Policies S1.4 and 
DM5.19 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017. 


